Cessna Township

Organizational

January 9, 2023

The board of Cessna Township Trustees met in special session on Monday January 9th, 2023 at 7:00 pm at the township hall with all trustees and fiscal officer present for the purpose of reorganizing for 2023.

The fiscal officer opened the meeting and called for nominations for president of the board. Mr. Vermillion moved to nominate Mr. Eibling as president. Mr. Hull seconded with all voting aye.

President Eibling then asked for nominations for vice-president. Mr.Hull moved to nominate Mr. Vermillion for vice-president. Mr. Eibling seconded with all voting aye.

Mr. Vermillion motioned for the following special board representatives:

Mr. Eibling- Regional planning, Mr. Hull- BKP ambulance board, Mr. Vermillion- Board of Health, and Mr. Vermillion- fire prevention officer. Mr. Eibling seconded the motion with all voting aye.

Mr. Vermillion moved to maintain the Cessna Township Records Commission as the county auditor, president of the Cessna Township board of trustees and the fiscal officer. Mr. Hull seconded with all voting aye.

Mr. Eibling moved to maintain the audit/budget committee as the trustees and fiscal officer. Mr.Hull seconded with all voting aye.

Mr. Hull moved to hold monthly meetings at the township hall on the second Monday of each month starting at 7:00 p.m. Mr. Eibling seconded with all voting aye.

Mr. Vermillion moved to establish the <u>Kenton Times</u> as the official newspaper for all legal notices. Mr Eibling seconded with all voting aye.

Mr. Hull moved to reimburse mileage at the Federal rate. Mr. Vermillion seconded with all voting aye.

Resolution #2023-01

Whereas: Mr.Michael Ault has reached the end of his term as a member of the Cessna Township Zoning Board and is still an eligible resident of the township.

Wetherefore: Nominate Mr. Ault to a five year term as a member of the Zoning Board expiring 12/31/2027 Beiteresolved: Mr. Hull moves and Mr. Eibling seconds. , Roll call : Mr.Hull yes, Mr. Eibling yes, Mr. Vermillion yes. Resolution adopted.

The zoning officer stated that he was still seeking a replacement for Mr. Steinman on the Cessna Township Board of Appeals. The board offered up a few names of some residents that may serve if asked. They will be contacted right away.

Mr. Eibling moved to adjourn the organizational meeting. Mr. Vermillion seconded with all voting aye.

=	
Wesley J. Potter, Fiscal Officer	
	_
	-
	Trustees